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Simplification of Licensing Proc~durc

1074. SHRI M. N. REDDY: Will the Minister of INDUSTRIAL DEVELOP-
MENT. INTERNAL TRADE AND
COMPANY AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

<u) whether it is a fact that a !'epresenla-
tion has been received from Chief businessmen and industrialists to simplify the existing cumbersome licensing procedures so that they are able to set up more industries in the Private Se~tor and also step up exports of industrial goods;

(b) whether any action has been taken by Government on the aforesaid representation and if so, the details thereof; and

(c) if not, the reasons therefor?

THE MINISTER OF INDUSTRIAL
DEVELOPMENT, INTERNAL TRADE
AND COMPANY AFFAIRS (SHRI F. A.
AHMED) : (a) to (c). In the meeting of the Central Advisery Council of Industries held in New Delhi on 3rd/4th January, 1969, references were made by certain members to what they called cumbersome industrial licensing procedures. The question of simplification of industrial licensing procedures is constantly engaging the attention of the Government and wherever feasible, licensing controls are being relaxed.
The exemptions allowed by the Government to industrial undertakings having fixed assets upto Rs. 25 lakhs (except those engaged in a few specified industries) from the licensing provisions of the Industries (Development anJ Regulation) Act, dclicensing of certain industries and permision given to industrial undertakings to diversify or expand their production upto 25(::1 of their Ikcnsedjrcgistercd capacity subject to ccrtain conditions, without the formality of obtaining an indu;trial licence are some of such steps already taken by the Government in this regard. In so far as proposals pertaining to the setting up of export oriented industries are concerned, these arc given spccial consideration by the Government.

Russians for Soviet Aided ('Iants

1075. SHRI M. N. REDDY: Will the Minister of STEEL, MINES AND
METALS be pleased to state:

(a) the reasons that prompted the Sovict Delegation, which visited India recently to survey the working of Soviet aided plants, to post 500 technicians and specialists at Bokaro when there are already enough of Indians who had received training in Russia;

(b) how far the Russian proposals have been agreed to;

(c) the present number of Russians working in Bokaro; and

(d) the details of the phased programme according to which they would be withdrawn to give effect to the complete
Indianisation ?

THE MINISTER OF STEEL AND
HEAVY ENGINEERING (SHRI C. M.
POONACHA) : (a) The Soviet Delesation did not dilCUSs the question of posting of Soviet technicians and specialists at Bokaro.

(b) Does not arise.

(c) As on 31st January, 1969, there v;ere
145 Soviet specialists in position at Bokaro.

(d) The Soviet specialists arc being employed by Bokaro Steel Ltd. in accordance with a Contract concluded with the Soviet organisation on the 3rd May, 1966, for periods ranging from 1 to 5 years. The Soviet specialists arc coming in batches in accordance with the needs of the construction prob'Tamme of the steel plant,. and will rcturn to USSR on completion of their period of deputation.

Sick Textile Mills

1076. SHRI M. N. REDDY: Will the Minister of FOREIGN TRADE AND
SUI'I'L Y bc pleased to state:

(a) whether Goverrunent arc aware that the number of sick textile mills in the country has gone upto 60 at present;

(b) if so, the main reasons for the growing number of sick textile mills every year;

«) whether the present policy of allowing free competition among these mills for attaining high standard of efficiem;y is proposed to be reconsidered; and

(d) if not, the reasons therefor?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF FOREIGN TRADE AND
SUPPLY (SHRI CHOWDHARY RAM
SEWAK): (a) Presumably the Hon'ble
Member is referring to mills lying closed. If so, the answer is in the affirmative. It may be added that at the end of December, 1968, the number of closed textile mills was 56.

(b) The difficulties of the textile mills which are not in a good condition are mainly due to 108s of productive efficiency arlsins from obsolescene of machinery, substantial increase in debt-«juity ratio, erosion of funds, increase in production costs and rcceasion in demand, coupled with mlsmanaacmcnt 10 aevcnJ cases.

